
 

 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

18 NOVEMBER 2022, 2PM 
 

CONFERENCE ROOM F01e, CHURCH SQUARE HOUSE, 30-40 HIGH STREET, 
SCUNTHORPE, NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE 

 
  
1.   Welcome and Introductions   

  
2.   Substitutions   

  
3.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial interests   
  

4.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 26 September 2022  (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

5.   Forward Plan and Actions from previous meetings   
Update on the NHS Phase 3 Recovery Plan by the Chief Operating Officer, 
North Lincolnshire CCG 
  

6.   Questions from members of the public   
  

PLEASE NOTE, ALL PAPERS WILL BE TAKEN ‘AS READ’ TO ENCOURAGE 
DISCUSSION - CONTACT DEMOCRATIC SERVICES TO ACCESS LINKS OR 
EMBEDDED DOCUMENTS   
 
   
Integrated Working - Adults.   
 
   
7.   Update on ICS and North Lincolnshire Place Partnership - Report by the 

North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director  (Pages 7 - 10) 
  

8.   Health and Care Workforce - Report by the Director: Adults and Health  
(Pages 11 - 18) 
  

9.   Seasonal Vaccination Programme - Report by the Director of Public Health 
and the NHS Place Director  (Pages 19 - 24) 
  

10.   Winter Preparations - report by the NHS Place Director  (Pages 25 - 30) 
  

Integrated Working - Children   
 
   
11.   Integrated Children's Trust - Report by the Director: Children & Families.  

(Pages 31 - 36) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
Any statutory documents, strategies etc. required to be considered or signed off by 
the Board   
 
   
12.   CMARS Annual Report 2020 - 21 - Report by the Director: Children & 

Families  (Pages 37 - 40) 
  

Any non-statutory business from any partner   
 
   
13.   Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Update - Report by the Director of 

Public Health  (Pages 41 - 46) 
  

14.   UK Covid-19 Inquiry - Verbal update by the Deputy Chief Executive   
  

15.   Date and time of next meeting - 16 January 2023, 2pm   
  

16.   Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances which must be specified.   
 

 



 

1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
26 September 2022 

 
 
Cllr R Waltham (Chairman), J Allen, D Chaplin, H Davis, M Fuller, Cllr R Hannigan, C 
Harvey, V Lawrence, K Pavey, Cllr J Reed, A Seale, P Thorpe, and D Ward 
 
The Council met at Conference Room, Church Square House, 30-40 High Street, 
Scunthorpe. 
  
454 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

  
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

455 SUBSTITUTIONS 
  
Darren Chaplin substituted for Ann-Marie Matson. 
  

456 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests. 
  
  

457 TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 27 
JUNE 2022 
  
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, held on 27 June 2022, be approved as a correct record. 
  
  

458 ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
  
The Director: Governance and Communities confirmed that the Forward Plan 
was up to date, and that all forthcoming actions were timetabled. 
  
  

459 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
  
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  
  

460 PLACE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE AND STRATEGIC INTENT - REPORT BY 
THE NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE NHS PLACE DIRECTOR 
  
The North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director submitted a report updating the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
26 September 2022 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board on the current progress on the development of 
the Integrated Care System (ICS) and Place based partnership and 
requesting to sign off by the Health and Wellbeing Board of the North 
Lincolnshire Place S
[...]
esses from April 2021-
March 2022. This included case studies on their main projects as well as 
examples as to how they have acted upon feedback trends highlighted to us 
by members of the public. 
  
The report also showcased the work undertaken by their dedicated 
volunteers and the difference that this had made to local people, for example, 
interacting with local communities to promote and encourage the use of the 
NHS App as well as supporting people to feel less isolated and lonely during 
the pandemic through their Telephone Buddy Service. 
  
The Board discussed the Annual Report, asking questions on matters such 
as GP and A&E access, the Welcome Home Service, and the Every Voice 
Matters Group. 
  
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the Healthwatch North 
Lincolnshire Annual Report. 
  
  

467 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PLAN - UPDATE BY THE 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH. 
  
The Director of Public Health updated the Board on the development of a 
Forward Plan for the Board. 
  
Resolved – That Board members pass items for inclusion in the Forward 
Plan to the Board’s secretariat. 
  

468 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING.  18 NOVEMBER 2022 
  
The Director of Governance and Communities confirmed that the next 
meeting of the Board would be at 2pm on 18 November 2022. 
  
  

469 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED. 
  
There was no urgent or additional business. 
  
 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Report of the NL NHS Place Director Agenda Item  
 Meeting  18 November 2022 

 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

 

UPDATE ON INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM 
AND NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE PLACE 

PARTNERSHIP  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
2  INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This update builds on previous briefings to the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 
progress of the development of the Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care 
System and the North Lincolnshire NHS Place Partnership.    

2.2 Following the transition of statutory functions from CCGs to the NHS Humber and North 
Yorkshire Integrated Care System (ICS) on 1st July 22, work has continued to develop 
the operating arrangements for the ICS including the Collaborative and Place 
arrangements.  

2.3 The Integrated Care Board of the ICS has received a paper on the plans to develop and 
mature the current operating arrangements over the course of 2022/23. Places will be 
undertaking further work to develop their operating arrangements and ambition for 
delegation readiness for the 2023/24 operating year.  

 
2.4 For 2022/23 eleven transitional operational agreements have been developed, one for 

each of the six Place Health and Care Partnerships and five Sector Collaboratives. 
These are based on the NHS England Memorandum of Understanding developed with 
ICBs (draft at Sept 2022). These are not legally binding agreements but describe how 
each Place and Collaborative will work with the ICB on system priorities, performance 
improvement, governance, and ICS development, to deliver outcomes for the local 
population, and the wider NHS. The transitional operational agreements form a key part 
of the ICB operating model in 2022/23 and align with the ICB’s system oversight 
arrangements from NHS England. 

 
2.5 The agreements are transitional and reflect that integrated care systems and 

relationships between partners are at a formative stage. Agreements will be updated to 
reflect NHS England statutory guidance, published 28 September 2022, outlining 
options for delegation or joint working arrangements under the Health and Care Act 
2022 from 1 April 2023 

 
2.6 The ICB is in the process of finalising a process for consultation with on staffing 

structures across the ICS.  A Place level team will continue to operate at a North 
Lincolnshire level which will ensure we have the capacity and capability to deliver our 
collective ambitions for integrated working with partn
[...]
th the right skills and values in the 
right place to meet people’s health and care needs.  

2.3  Drivers for Change include:- 

• Demographics and ill health including population size, age structure, diversity, 
life expectancy, migration, birth rates, long term conditions, morbidity, workforce 
demographics. 

• Public, people who need care and support, patient and carer expectations 
including shared decision making, digital and health literacy, quality and safety of 
care, access to, and availability of care. 

• Staff and student/trainee expectations including working life and careers, 
training, equality, diversity and inclusion, culture, widening participation, 
generational preferences. 

• Socio-economic and environmental factors including health inequalities, 
economy & public finances, social determinants of health, labour market, climate 
change. 

• Service models and pandemic recovery including tackling the elective backlog, 
current and future service models, integration, personalised care, prevention and 
health promotion. 

               
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 

1.1 To facilitate a discussion with the Health and Well Being Board partners on 
workforce and consider a framework moving forward to enable the workforce to be 
highly skilled, compassionate and caring, a workforce who feel engaged 
understood and valued for their work and the vital impact that they have on 
people’s lives.

1.2 To ensure workforce planning is inclusive of all future care and health needs. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 

• Science, digital, data and technology including artificial intelligence, 
automation, wearables, robotics, big data, data security, digital literacy genomics 
and personalised medicine. 

• System shocks and external threats including wars, pandemics, impacts of 
climate change, antimicrobial resistance etc. 

2.4 The Health and Wellbeing Board has an opportunity to optimise the recent changes 
in the NHS and
[...]


Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the:   Director of Public Health &    Agenda Item  
      North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director       
                 Meeting 18 November 2022 

 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
SEASONAL VACCINATION PROGRAMME  

 
 
 

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 The objective of this report is to update Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) members 
on measures which are being undertaken to help maintain our residents’ health and 
wellbeing over the winter season.  In particular this report covers: 

 
• COVID-19 seasonal booster (autumn booster) programme. 
• Winter influenza (flu) programme and update on Respiratory Syncytial Virus. 
• Measure which are being undertaken to support residents keeping warm over 

winter.  
 
 

 
2.0  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 Winter 2022/23 is anticipated to place significant challenges on health and care 
systems, particularly across urgent and emergency care, through a combination of 
increased demand, workforce challenges, and high prevalence of respiratory 
illnesses. 

 
2.2 NHS England has issued guidance to ICBs, who must provide assurance that plans 

are in place to respond to these challenges and seasonal pressures. The recent 
formation of the Northern Lincolnshire Health Protection Board provides additional 
strategic oversight and integration across health protection teams working in the 
locality. Working with system partners, the local health protection team within Greater 
Lincolnshire Public Health has set out the health protection arrangements in place to 
help offset winter pressures on local health and care services; such measures 
include: 

 
• the local arrangements in place to support wider health and care systems prior 

to and during periods of operational pressure. 
• Operational arrangements to be instigated in response to outbreaks of 

seasonal respiratory illnesses. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9

[...]
MPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

10.1  Not relevant for this report  
 

 
11.0 OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS DECLARED 

 
11.1 Not relevant for this report 

Page 28



 
 
12.0 Recommendation 

The HWBB are asked to note the plans in place to support winter pressures and the positive work 
that has been done across the partnership to support this and how we collectively work together to 
support our local system through winter.   

 
North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director  
Health Place 
Brigg 
North Lincolnshire 
DN20 8GS 
Author: Alex Seale 
Date:   

 
 
 

References 
1. Next steps in increasing capacity and operational resilience in urgent and emergency care 

ahead of winter: NHS England » Next steps in increasing capacity and operational resilience 
in urgent and emergency care ahead of winter 

2. Going further for our winter resilience plans. http ://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/going-
further-on-our-winter-resilience-plans/ 

Page 29

https://www.england.nhs.uk/next-steps-in-increasing-capacity-and-operational-resilience-in-urgent-and-emergency-care-ahead-of-winter/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/next-steps-in-increasing-capacity-and-operational-resilience-in-urgent-and-emergency-care-ahead-of-winter/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Report of the Director of Children and Families        Agenda Item No:  
         Meeting:   
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

Integrated Children’s Trust update 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.1 The Integrated Children’s Trust (ICT) was established in January 2020, as the 
singular vehicle for developing our integrated approach and commissioning 
intent in relation to health, social care and education for children, young people 
and families.  The scope of our commissioning intent is broad and refers to 
internal and external provision, commissioning, recommissioning and 
decommissioning as well as service review and redesign.   

 
2.2 The ICT has a key role in the oversight, line of sight and development of all 

services for children, young people and families including those commissioned 
and or directly provided.  This reflects the breadth of the children’s system, 
including participation, prevention and protection and reinforces the importance 
of schools, colleges, other agencies and communities as part of our integration 
agenda. 

 
2.3 The ICT terms of reference was refreshed in May 2022 to re-articulate the 

governance, membership, role and remit of the partnership which is set in the 
context of the associated strategic framework including the Health and Care 
Integration Plan and the Children’s Commissioning Strategy.  The ICT is 
accountable to the North Lincolnshire Place Partnership (sub committee of the 
Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board) and has a relationship with 
the Integrated Adults Partnership and the North Lincolnshire Population Health 
Management and Prevention Collaborative, which are also accountable to the 
Place Partnership.  The ICT also has regard to and a line of sight on the work an 
impact of other key children/person centric and place based boards and 
partnerships to consider the widest of issues to inform our commissioning intent, 
including but not exhaustive, the Health and Wellbeing Board.   

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to:

• reiterate the role and remit of the Integrated Children’s Trust

• to articulate the progress made against the Children’s Commissioning 
Strategy 2020/24 shine a light areas of focus

• to clarify the progress to date to refresh the Children’s Commissioning 
Strategy in the context of the Place Partnership and the underpinning Health 
and Care Integration Plan

Page 31

Agenda Item 11



 

2 
 

2.4 Following a period of consultation, engagement and needs analysis, the 
Children’s Commissioning Strategy 2020/24 was endorsed in September 2020 
via partnership and democrati
[...]
ning Strategy 
for oversight and line of sight will subsequently impact on resources and the 
integrated children’s offer.   

 
 

Page 34



 

5 
 

6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, EQUALITIES, 
COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)      

 
6.1  The Children’s Commissioning Strategy contributes to the priorities and 

outcomes articulated within the council plan.   
 
7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

7.1     An Integrated Impact Assessment has been completed in relation to the original 
Children’s Commissioning Strategy and will be revisited as required.   

  
8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS DECLARED 
 

8.1     The outcomes of consultation and engagement have helped to shape and 
influence the content and refresh of the Children’s Commissioning Strategy.   

  
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1     That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the ICT progress and developments 
to date and acknowledges the direction of travel regarding the refresh of the 
Children’s Commissioning Strategy in the context of the Health and Care 
Integration Plan. 

 
DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

 
Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL 
Author: Julie Poole, Service Manager Children’s Strategy Assurance and Evaluation   
Date: November 2022 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:  None 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Report of the Director of Children and Families        Agenda Item No:  
         Meeting:   
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 

Annual Report of Local Arrangements to safeguard and promote the welfare of 
children and young people 2021/22 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 North Lincolnshire is aspirational for children, young people and families in 
this area and there is a long history of working together to improve 
outcomes.  As early adopters of multi-agency safeguarding arrangements, 
the North Lincolnshire Children’s MARS Local Arrangements, were originally 
published on 31 October 2018.  We have continued to listen, learn, review 
and adapt and our Local Arrangements have been reviewed on an annual 
basis thereafter.   

 
2.2 As per Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018, there is a statutory 

requirement to publish an annual report, which sets out what has been done 
as a result of the Local Arrangements and how effective these arrangements 
have been in practice.  The Annual Report of Local Arrangements to 
safeguarding and promote the welfare of children and young people 2021/22 
has been endorsed by the Children’s MARS Board on behalf of the three 
safeguarding partners from North Lincolnshire Council, North Lincolnshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group (now the North Lincolnshire Health and Care 
Partnership) and Humberside Police.  The Annual Report is then required to 
be distributed through relevant governance routes across the three 
safeguarding partner organisations and relevant partnership arrangements, 
to be considered in relation to planning, commissioning and budget setting. 

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT

1.1 Health and Wellbeing Board to note the publication of the Annual Report of 
Local Arrangements to safeguard and promote the welfare of children and 
young people 2021/22, and to consider the review in relation to planning, 
commissioning and budget setting.  

1.2 The Annual Report demonstrates that the Children’s Multi Agency 
Resilience and Safeguarding (MARS) Board:  

• effectively meets its statutory obligations
• benefits from strong and consistent leadership
• has made good progress against its ‘shine a light’ areas of focus
• listens to and takes account of the voices of children, young people and 

families

Page 37

Agenda Item 12



 

2 
 

2.3 In 2021/22, we have continued to fulfil all functions across our Local 
Arrangements, and we have responded 
[...]
e 39

https://www.northlincscmars.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Annual-report-of-local-arrangements-2021-22.pdf
https://www.northlincscmars.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Annual-report-of-local-arrangements-2021-22.pdf
https://www.northlincscmars.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/10/Annual-report-of-local-arrangements-2021-22.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the:   Director of Public Health     Agenda Item  
             Meeting 18 November 2022 

 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 

JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
PROGRAMME OF WORK  

 
 
 

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 

1.1 This report seeks to update the Health and Wellbeing Board members on recently  
completed  joint strategic needs assessment products and to recommend a forward plan 
for new products.  

 
 
 
 
2.0  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 A Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNA) is a systematic method for reviewing the health 

and wellbeing needs of a population, leading to agreed commissioning priorities that will 
improve the health and wellbeing outcomes and reduce inequalities. 

 
2.2  Local authorities and clinical commissioning groups (now health and care partnerships) have 

equal and joint duties to prepare JSNAs, through the health and wellbeing board.  The 
responsibility for the JSNA falls on the health and wellbeing board as a whole and so its 
success will depend upon all members working together throughout the process. 

 
2.3 The JSNA helps identify key local health and wellbeing priorities. The work should presents 

clear links to ill health prevention and health inequalities. 
 
2.4 The timing, frequency and format of JSNAs is not mandated. However, HWB boards will need 

to assure themselves that their evidence-based priorities are up to date to inform the relevant 
local commissioning plans. 

 
2.5 JSNAs have traditionally been a single standalone document which are refreshed every few 

years.  Th

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
18 November 2022 

 
 
 

 
Cllr R Waltham MBE (Chairman), D Chaplin, G Gough, S Green, K Pavey, A Seale, 
D Ward, J Allen and Cllr D Rose 
 
The Council met at Conference Room, Church Square House, 30-40 High Street, 
Scunthorpe. 
  
470 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

  
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, and introductions were 
given. 
  

471 SUBSTITUTIONS 
  
Cllr Rose substituted for Cllr Reed, and Darren Chaplin substituted for Ann-
Marie Matson. 
  

472 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests. 
  
  

473 TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 26 
SEPTEMBER 2022 
  
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, held on 26 September 2022, be approved as a correct record. 
  
  

474 FORWARD PLAN AND ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
  
The Director: Governance and Communities confirmed that the Forward Plan 
was up to date, and that all forthcoming actions were timetabled.  Board 
members were asked to feed through any additional business for inclusion on 
the Forward Plan. 
  
  

475 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
  
There were no questions from members of the public. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 November 2022 

 

  
476 UPDATE ON ICS AND NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE PLACE PARTNERSHIP - 

REPORT BY THE NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE NHS PLACE DIRECTOR 
  
The North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director provided an update to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board on the current progress on the development of the 
Integrated Care System (ICS) and Place based partnership arrangements.  It 
was confirmed that this update built upon previous briefings to the Board, and 
that the Integrated Care Board of the ICS had now considered a plans to 
develop and mature the current operating arrangements over the course of 
2022/23. Places would also be undertaking further work to develop their 
operating arrangements and ambition for delegation readiness for the 
2023/24 operating year. 
  
The Board discussed the issue in some depth, highlighting the need to plan 
and deliver professional and quality workforce at the Place level.  The Board 
also emphasised its long-standing belief that the Integrated Care Board 
needed to ensure that robust arrangements were put in place, at the Place 
level, to ensure that services, planning, and workforce were retained in North 
Lincolnshire as far as possible. 
  
The Board also highlighted the need for funding to also follow the above 
Place-based arrangements, ensuring that there can be local delivery of the 
priorities agreed by the Integrated Care Board, as influenced by the Places. 
  
The Board also discussed the need to utilise the new arrangements to 
promote integration, where that made sense, and to ensure that services 
were embedded in communities and neighbourhoods. 
  
Resolved – (a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the progress on 
the Place Partnership and the update on the development of the Humber & 
North Yorkshire Integrated Care System; and (b) that a further report on 
workforce planning be submitted to the next meeting of the Board.   
  

477 HEALTH AND CARE WORKFORCE - REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR: 
ADULTS AND HEALTH 
  
The Director: Adults and Health submitted a report seeking to facilitate a 
discussion with the Health and Well Being Board partners on workforce, and 
to consider a future framework to enable the workforce to be highly skilled, 
compassionate and caring, a workforce who feel engaged, understood, and 
valued for their work and the vital impact that they have on people’s lives.  
The report also sought to ensure workforce planning is inclusive of all future 
care and health needs.  
  
The report set out how improving the integration of health and social care 
systems was of particular emphasis within the Health & Care Act and 
Integration White Papers, and how a collective challenge across health and 
social care was making the best use of resources to ensure there is enough 
workforce with the right skills and values in the right place to meet people’s 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 November 2022 

 

health and care needs. A range of ‘drivers for change’ were set out and 
described, and a potential approach to purposefully shape and transform the 
future workforce was proposed. 
  
The Board discussed the report, highlighting how intelligence on the likely 
future required workforce was utilised, and how more flexible approaches to 
learning could facilitate a trained workforce.  Options for liaising closer with 
the University of Lincoln and other educational establishments were 
discussed. 
  
Resolved – (a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board support the 
recommended framework through the Care and Health Workforce 
Partnership to provide a better integrated workforce offer for those working 
with vulnerable people; and (b) that the Director of Public Health explore 
options to formalise and build upon existing relationships with educational 
establishments in the area in order to facilitate the desired outcomes. 
  
  
  

478 SEASONAL VACCINATION PROGRAMME - REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR 
OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND THE NHS PLACE DIRECTOR 
  
The Director of Public Health and the North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director 
tabled a joint report on the Seasonal Vaccination Programme, which aimed to 
update Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) members on measures which are 
being undertaken to help maintain residents’ health and wellbeing over the 
winter season.  In particular, the report covered (i) COVID-19 seasonal 
booster (autumn booster) programme, (ii) winter influenza (flu) programme 
and update on Respiratory Syncytial Virus, and (iii) measures which are 
being undertaken to support residents keeping warm over winter.  
  
The paper set out detailed explanations of ongoing work on each of these 
three areas, in order to protect local people, and to comply with guidance 
from NHS England.  The Director of Public Health set out timescales for 
various workstreams, and described how efforts to boost communication with 
the public were underway. 
  
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the work being which 
is being undertaken to help maintain residents’ health and wellbeing over the 
winter season. 
  
  
  
  
  
  

479 WINTER PREPARATIONS - REPORT BY THE NHS PLACE DIRECTOR 
  
The North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director submitted a report updating the 
Board on the actions taken by the North Lincolnshire system ahead of Winter 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 November 2022 

 

2022. 
  
The report described a number of expectations that had been set by NHS 
England (NHSE) to ensure system resilience and quality of service, but which 
also recognised the improvements in elective activity whilst highlighting the 
urgent and emergency care pressures over the summer and the need to 
ensure resilience going into the winter period. All Integrated Care Boards 
were required to meet various objectives alongside the elective recovery 
plan.   
  
The Place Director’s report confirmed that the local system, and particularly 
the acute sector, was under significant pressure.  The report set out the steps 
that had been taken to reduce this pressure and to reduce risk. 
  
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note (i) the plans in place 
to address winter pressures, (ii) the positive work that had been done across 
the partnership to support this, and (iii) how we collectively work together to 
support our local system through winter.   
  
  
  

480 INTEGRATED CHILDREN'S TRUST - REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR: 
CHILDREN & FAMILIES. 
  
The Director: Children & Families submitted a report on the Integrated 
Children’s Trust (ICT), which sought to (i) reiterate the role and remit of the 
ICT, (ii) articulate the progress made against the Children’s Commissioning 
Strategy 2020/24 ‘Shine a Light’ areas of focus, and (iii) clarify the progress 
to date to refresh the Children’s Commissioning Strategy in the context of the 
Place Partnership and the underpinning Health and Care Integration Plan. 
  
The Director’s report explained how the ICT had been established in January 
2020, as the singular vehicle for developing an integrated approach and 
commissioning intent in relation to health, social care and education for 
children, young people and families.  The report also stated that the ICT has 
a key role in the oversight, line of sight and development of all services for 
children, young people and families including those commissioned and or 
directly provided.  Further details, including the One Family Approach, were 
set out in the report. 
  
The Board discussed the update, highlighting opportunities to tie the ICT’s 
work into the wider development and integration agenda. 
  
Resolved - That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the ICT progress and 
developments to date, and acknowledge the direction of travel regarding the 
refresh of the Children’s Commissioning Strategy in the context of the Health 
and Care Integration Plan. 
  
  
  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 November 2022 

 

  
  
  

481 CMARS ANNUAL REPORT 2021 - 22 - REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR: 
CHILDREN & FAMILIES 
  
The Director: Children and Families submitted the annual Children’s Multi-
Agency Resilience and Safeguarding (CMARS) Board’s report 2021/22.  The 
report asked the Board to note publication, which included details of local 
arrangements to safeguard and promote the welfare of children and young 
people 2021/22, and to consider the review in relation to planning, 
commissioning and budget setting.   
  
The Annual Report demonstrated that the CMARS Board (i) effectively met its 
statutory obligations, (ii) benefitted from strong and consistent leadership, (iii) 
had made good progress against its ‘Shine a Light’ areas of focus, and (iv) 
listened to and took account of the voices of children, young people and 
families. 
  
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board receive the Annual Report 
of Local Arrangements to safeguard and promote the welfare of children and 
young people 2021/22 and consider this where relevant in relation to 
planning, commissioning and budgets setting processes.   
  
  

482 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) UPDATE - REPORT 
BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
  
The Director of Public Health submitted a report which sought to update the 
Health and Wellbeing Board on recently-completed  Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment products and to recommend a forward plan for new products. 
  
The Director’s report explained how a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) was a statutory, systematic method for reviewing the health and 
wellbeing needs of a population, leading to agreed commissioning priorities 
that will improve the health and wellbeing outcomes and reduce inequalities. 
Local authorities and clinical commissioning groups (now health and care 
partnerships) had equal and joint duties to prepare JSNAs, through the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.   
  
An update on the various workstreams, products and forward plan was 
provided by the Director. 
  
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the progress within 
the forward plan and delegate autonomy to the relevant Consultant for Public 
Health to make operational decisions about the scheduling of the forward 
plan, which may include re-priortisation based on emerging needs.   
  
  
  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
18 November 2022 

 

483 UK COVID-19 INQUIRY - VERBAL UPDATE BY THE DEPUTY CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 
  
The Deputy Chief Executive provided a verbal update on the ongoing UK 
Covid-19 Inquiry, stating that the local authority’s responsibilities and 
participation were being co-ordinated via the Local Government Association.  
Other details were submitted. 
  
Resolved – That the update be noted.  
  

484 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
  
The Director of Governance and Communities confirmed that the date and 
time of the next meeting of the Board would be confirmed in due course. 
  
  

485 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED. 
  
It was confirmed that the deadline for submission to the Better Care Fund 
Adult Social Care Discharge Fund 2022/23 may fall prior to the next meeting 
of the Board.  It was requested that necessary governance arrangements be 
put in place to allow for this. 
  
Resolved – That the Director: Governance and Communities take 
appropriate steps to ensure that the relevant documents can be submitted 
within required timescales, if required. 
  
  
 

 
 


